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Date : 19th Sept,2023

To
Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P O. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- RTI/16, RTI/37 dated 31-10-?022,26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI

Act 2005. Please find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

e N 1 1xfrr;" c{tfitr|Ir{ frrfical TT{qe fi&r qlls gfr er r{K oefi qfft-<?{ c"it<t {-{r o)-o5-eooQ

qR{K t{'t oo-ob-Qo\\ glRlf{ {{ftav cfifirflr{ csfr$ ftxtq ER$.K gfr +x ai< ?<T wT
R-{r+ T{1< Rfial sr sR(q, sK {-"l"f slT sB kfiq fr<t afu Ff$ Vfr sr rrl Tn-T, sx fit
gfr< m rr{ qr{461rs-{, Vf;< qfutq, Yfir Rfinro ffitu c"ffflItirc{ qm fu W tsl"lfr
setlc-{K aG <e<< foir"ifi-{t

Reply: nrfr< srft'-{t ffi fr$ qqr

e N. i 1rfrig {ycr{6x <tr< {qffi Drq rtAW{ t{r sr f,o vfr< Rf;lrs <simft fi{ <A${ s€T
cqt<t Ufr-c< frX q(rBo dfr-fl<'mft"r." ctlfiel<s EI-A-*rr< qqqqft-s[^< @ fr$a s6qs qp

Ffu< Ml D6e ?q qtRcqr {qKR Hq <t6rur ?KI sr a<t gFrort'o pM go-ob-QoQQ

\5rftaEE fu nfif,{ {Tftqg ctrr{ttxs ql.tF-"-lr< qr1fudq{ Sfiflr qqt-ftw( fiIfu firrrq
Reply: <ffia6q Es Pfu q-flR qiaafu Xfrq{ \5rfirfi cq1<14-f$ iltl

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005

whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

(Dr, Kajal kia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL

iiii ' irt.i:]. i"ii,i:.ii=:i: :,1..!ri.ilr:tt : i.:,rli.:{ili, .i15i;;r11 1:fi-!.,:iit.1:ii:il



Patta No Area of Land Dag No. Village Circle Land Value Paid

B K LS

PP No. 7 4 3 271
N unraliagarh

Bag ichagaon
Bokakhat Rs. 1,47,1 5.8'16.00 dtd. 05.1 0.2007

3 3 I 413

Ka{iyani Block Gaon Bokakhat Rs. 29,44,872.00 dtd. 04.i0.2007

PP No 76 0 to 95

PP No 58 2 1 5 94

PP No 87 1 3 7 90

PP No 68 1 0 0 304

PP No 84 1 0 0 313

PP No.158 1 0 10 414 Kaliyani Block Gaon Bokakaht Rs. 2,37,854.00dtd.04.10.2007

PP No. 106 12 J 11 30,31,87,89 Kaliyani Block Bokakhat

Rs. 2855824.00 dtd 23.02.2001PP N,,r.95 1 J 36 Kaliyani Biock Bokakhat

PP No. 19 7 0 16 85,86 Kaliyani Block Bokakhat

PP No. 149 o I 12 39,91,92 Kaliyani Block Bokakhat Rs. 351586.00 dtd. 18.06.2001

PP N0.156 5
,l

0 37, 38. BB Kaliyani Block Bokakhat Rs. 624000.00 dtd 28.03.2007
PP No. 1 53 I 1 12 104 Kaliyani Block Gaon Bokakhat Rs. 130192.00 dtd. 28.04.2003
PP NO.17 0 J 0 40tP

Numaligarh Town Bokakhat

PP NO.,I7 2 1 0 41

PP NO,17 I 3 q

PP NO.8 1 0 4 43tP

PP NO.1O 0 I 44tP

PP NO.17 0 1 1 45tP

PP NO.1B 0 0 10 4BiP

PP NO.28 2 0 7 74tP Rowduar Gaon Bokakhat

PP No.216 0 2 0 99tr83 Kandulimari Kaziranga
Rs. 140125.00 dtd. 17.02.2000PP No.2 1 0 0 58 2 No. Panka Grant Maranqi

PP No.5'l 4 1 19

239,240,241,242,243,
244 , 245 , 246 , 247 , 248 , 249 ,

250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255

Borgoria Chapori Marangi Rs.'1,53,919.00 dtd. 11.04.2000

PP No.11 10 2 5
170, 171, 172, 173, 17 4,

175,176,177
N,4orangi Bagan Rs. 2,40,064.00 dtd. 14.02.2000

PP No.15 3 3 1 83, 1 84, 1 85, 'l 86 N4orangi Bagan Marangi Rs. 2,95,827.00 dtd. 08.04.2014

PP No.35 J 1 '10 105 Letekuchapori Khumtai
Rs. 143907.00 dtd. 11.04.2000PP No.35 J 1 141 Letekuchapori Khumtai

PP No.44 1 ? 10 162

Bogoriani Khumtai Rs. 107310.00 dtd. 1 1.04.2000PP No.44 0 2 10 '163

PP No.44 0 3 7 159

PP No.76 0 0 10 258 Owguri Chapori Marangi

Rs. 1,03,363.00 dtd. 1 1.05.2000

PP No.76 3 12 ,(o Owguri Chapori Marangi
PP No.76 0 I 10 260 Owguri Chapori Marangi
PP No.76 0 1 11 258 Owguri Chapori Marangi
PP No.76 0 1 0 tot Owguri Chapori Maranqi

PP No.43 42 2 1B

102,103, 104, 105, 106, 107,

108, 109, 110, 111, 112,113,
114, 1 15, 116, 117, 118, 119,

120, 121, 122, 123, 124

Letekuchapori N4arang i Rs. 33,29,864.00 dtd. 06.05.2014

PP No.42 0 2 8.5 '150,151,152,153,154 Rowduar Bokakhat Rs. 171074.00 dtd. 04.09.2001

PP No.22

0 0 5 BB

Numaligarh Town Bokakhat Rs. 47644.00 dtd. 21.06.2001

n 0 0.5 B9

0 0 't0 90

U 0 5 91

0 0 2 92

0 0 16 398DD N^ 1'q

PP No 158

Data wilh project

dtd23,09-2022

42tP

'13

Data with project Rs 88,60,943.40

dtd23-09-20n :

Marangi

0

10

0



0 1 5 399

PP No. 149 0 10 386

PP No. 149

0 0 10 403

0 I 4 442

0 1
o 404

PP No. 149 1 12 381

PP No. 149 0 1
'tB 400

PP No. 149 0 I t1 1Aa

PP No. 149 0 0 tt 384

PP No. 149 0 0 10 385

0 1 15

PP No. 149 0 0 6 3BB

PP No. 149 0 1 12 401

PP No. 149 0 J o 397

PP No. 149 0 4 0 396

PP N0.149 0 J 0 394

PP No. 149 0 3 11 10'l

PP No. 149 0 11 389

PP No. 149 0 4 o 101

PP No. 149 0 3 19 390

PP No. 149 0 0 5 1aa

PP No. '149 1 1 10 392

PP No. 149 0 0
( 395

PP No.149 0 0 378,379,40s

178865.00 dtd.'l 1.05.2000
PP No. 167 o 10

582, 583, 584, 585, 586, 587,

5BB
Panka Gaon Marangi

PP No.35 a 2 15 168,169,170,171,172 Moran Bill l\4arang i Rs. 72767.00 dtd. 23.03.2000

PP NO. 85 2 1 280,281,282 Owguri Chapori Gaon Morangi Rs. 50172.00 dtd. 23.03.2000

PP No. 161 16 2 7

462, 564, 56s, 566,567,568,

569,570,571,s72, 57 3,57 4,57

5,576

Panka Gaon Marangi

Rs. 1333081.32 dtd. 17.04.2001

PP No.73 11 4 18 228,254 Owguri Chapori Gaon Morangi

J 0 17 '1 87,1 86,1 62,1 63,84,93 Kaliyani Block Gaon Bokakhat

PP N0.149 0 2 13 380 Kaliyani Block Bokakhat Rs. 39324.00 dtd. 1 5.09.2000

PP No.5 11 1 15 1B

0 4 0 Owquri Chapori li,4oranqi

PP No.59 JJ 1 7 153,187,189,190,191 Owguri Chapori Marangi Rs. 21 219614.00 dtd. 25.04.201 3

PP N0.135 0 0 2 374 Kaliyoni Block Gaon Bokakhat Rs. 1 1 54.00 dtd. 30.01.2003

PP No: 81

12 2 16 193

Owguri Chapori Gaon Marangi Rs. 5280123.00 dtd. 1 5.05.2014
't0 1 0 242

0 4 243

1 2 7 151

1 1 15
4 EE

PP No: 201 37 1 't0

179,178,

155,152j63,162,1 59, 1 57,',1 5

6

Kaliyani Block Gaon Bokakhat Rs. 3374078.00 dtd. 22.02.2008

PP No:

93,94, 97,

96, 98, 91,

89,90,92, 79,

78,

40 0 15

134,284 , 180 ,

283,286,285,287, 27 1, ?69,

270, 148, 163, 162, 161, 17 4,

176, 177 ,17 ,175

Owguri Chapori Rs.12,24,57,500.00 dtd.....'

PP No: 87 4 0 0 Owguri Sapari Marangi 1,0B,00,000.00 dtd.....

PP No: 84 7 0 0 Owguri Sapari Ir,4arangi 1,89,00,000.00 dtd....

PP No: 81 JOI 2 12 340 Dabi Dubi Khumtai 209355300.00 dtd. 29.09.2020

3 0 0 01 .e. q7 Kaliyani Block Gaon Bokakhat

PP No: 2 600 0 0 94, 93 Ouguri Chaport l\4orang i Rs.79,58,84,740.00 dtd.20.07.2021

Kalyani Block Bokakhat Rs. 654129.00 dtd. 16.02.2001

0

0

PP No. 149

12

0

15

:a is not avail

lUJ Record notavail4[ls; ,-::' :, ':

0

Marangi

Record not available
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Date : 19th Sept, 2023

To,

Shri Dadul Bhatta,
Green Road, Chandmari,

P.O Golaghat, Ward No- '10,

Golaqhat-785621

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no-nil dated 24-05-2023 seeking information under RTI Act. 2005.
Please find beiow the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N.1 That how many running work allotted in the name of IMr. Pranab Chetia from NRL in various
department with work order (P.O) copy And completed work last three years.

Reply: 4 (four) works i.e. for guest house, canteen, hired vehicles and snacks for RTA'23

Q.N.2 (a) Please let me know how many laboures were engaged (with every contract their names) with
documents.

Reply. Guest House - 30 workers
Canteen - 65 workers

NRL does not maintain record of contractual workers engaged by contractors

(b) classification of workers (High skilled, skilred, semi-skiiled, Unskiiled)
Reply: High Skilled - 04

Skilled - '19

Semi-Skilled - 43
Total - 66

Reply

(c) Designation (lVanager, Supervisor, Cook, Driver etc)
There is no specific designation for canteen workers.

(d) Give details with proof of AII/C and other as mentioned gate pass
No reply required in view of reply to Q.No 2 (a) above.

(e) EPF payment sheet, wages payment sheets, details of wages with document, it was made by
cash or through Bank (Bank payments statements). please copy enclosed

Reply: The details are checked while reviewing the bills. The same are not provided as the documents are
voluminous and document not serve any public purpose.

Contd.....2

Reply

lrlr'*)
Ya-tql <-;fu"e\LJl I *

r*,.ffi: qe. *-ic. f*ffi. &er, *: e*r svt, *q' r*r***
,$ *, : i*.R Fr+-i**rt, *i*t{i*t : **icgi:;el, $-*t**li:. i}itu "Tes#ss
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Continuation Sheef
Date . 19th September, 2023
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTIiQ-1964

Pa-qe 2

(f) Workers attendance signature copy of every month from starting the work.

Reply: The details are checked while reviewing the bills. The same are not provided as the documents are

voluminous and does not serve any public purpose.

(g) ls maintaining in the all documents as labour act ? (Like wage sheets, overtime register, advance
paid slips ....... etc. All documents hard copy ?

Reply. lnformation sought is not clear and specific and hence not provided.

(h) Every month bill copy submitted by contractor and payments by NRL all documents hard copy
Reply: Data regarding relevant documents are extremely voluminous in nature. Therefore, we request you to

kindly visit NRL for providing details.

(i) lf paid by NRL to [Vr. Pranab Chetia as extra trough departmental P.O

Reply: Yes, As and when required as per approval

0 ESI paid to the workers and amounts release by NRL to the contractor
Reply: No canteen workers are under ESI coverage at present

(k) Leave reimbursement paid to the workers documents copy
Reply: No leave reimbursement has been made to the canteen workers against the existing canteen

contract

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the
RTI Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (lVaintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

WeJ
(Dr. KajalSaikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.
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To,
Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P O. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- RTI/38 dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please

find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N.1 {Tfiltrv c'{T{ltflRs eo-oc-:ole s[Rr{ETtgtr6-sT<tBfrE{GG-B cvrqq$frqfkole
clsffi\r ma, or{ TE\5 qTf{<F +x mB ftv* tErq t

Re p ty: {nft rrV crfls{Tfll{"< flurs \rrr<- rstr{T qrfto qq sG cqr-<T qrE frrqq .!r{ {{"l< s{ mG l{{
?T q{un-< qQ-q\5 wo(e <rro r

e.N 2 TvftaV c.fifirtfrcE ffi Br{s<rBtl< iRefinery Turn Around 2023) qi{ trux*f ft ft vg,
tBFr cr-{trG ufrQez

Repty: ffi 6r{eqBe< cx<trB s-{I T<l rErTE< ETB-oT-

{q {ntr oiRm (nos.)

I Vessels 267

2 Colunrns 48

-) Heat Exchangers -) -) -)

4 Furnaces 16

5 Air Fin Fan Coolers 102

6 Reactors r6

7 Piping 38i
8 Compressors t2

9 PSVs / ]'SVs 277

l0 Control Valves and Field lnstruments 2534

il Motors 260

{vft{V C"fifllqK{b"i,!$Oe< (Rerinery rurn Around 2023) q'(rf foirq Eqr5 GGRiv

eCffi q1<< cw{ts uftf[q,-
- CDU / VDU (Crude Distillation Unit / Vacuum Distillation Unit)

- DCU (Delayed Cracker Unit)

- HCU (Hydrocracker Unit)

- H2U (Hydrogen Unit)

Contd .. 2

\ -- ' L-'-)
{L#-t WnA

4h:: Try.,s:T" s*ittr,.ftai, *cme. ;ree. *q*vs****
tr"*. '3{.Ft. Fr+.i+*t, *istri*f . **l+6!:x;, &sq*+;. Fiii{-?SS*$ii

ii,,:r^s:!xt* te* i}$i*e :



Continuation Sheet
Date : 19rh September, 2023
Ref : NRL/CPIOiRTl/Q-1989

MSU

DHDT

SRB

SDU

WHFU

P&U

OM&S

Q.N.3

Reply: EfrAq

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

(Dr. KajalSaikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.

Paqe 2

(Motor Spirit Unit)
(Diesel Hydro Treater Unit)
(Suplhur Recovery Block)
(Solvent Deoiling Unit)
(Wax Hydro finishing Unit)
(Power and Utilities)
(Oil Movements & Storage)

wfta-v c{rfiIflr{< ffi ffig<TEe< (Rcrinery Turn Around, 2023) rlagq6is
qtgrs$T< IBFE{ cv<rqft< sN EEAE r+ft r

ln case, you are not satrsfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 1g of the RTI Act, 2005,
whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath
Senior Chief General lVanager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited
N umaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

b;*&r*
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Date : 19th Sept, 2023

To,
Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P.O. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613.

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- RTI/36 dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please

find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N 1 {x.ft2v C.fTfiIflFle :o:1., lo)e, lo)8, lo)c. :o)g, lo)q, r.o)V, lo)h, :o:.o. lol), r.oLl
<{rclBtg sqrs fr6qlrai ffi+r< <l"r< c{r-<T qrf{fs sr FG< k<-<q ft-< r

Repry: €g Wtio <d cT{o 6q61 ft6-46a1 E6{\5 T:ffiz\g crrTwflr{< stslrw \rl-c{ c+trqT qlffs
sr sft c{i$ ltt Rr=g grl (<.K s-{ q1G q1< 3q qtuR-< qQqo wode anro r

Q.N 2 m-frAV CrfT{{Tfll-<-< lo)r.. r.o:e. lo)8, lo)c, r.o)g, lo)Q. r.o)t/, lo)b, \.olo" :ol), \oll
<{rctBrg qTCs ffi\rrE <n< ron, oIB fi-*is c"nq{TtfiT{ €e,nrr{ {6'<rf?KEfrhT ffiq r

Repty: €g BIFRI5 <d caru {iffis ffiK <rr< ffif?v fi-q cyo c.{rfiTflr{< Gs'im{ <"s
<rf?rcqffglmE:

Contd....2

st.
No.

YEAR FROM TO S/D
DAYS

DESCRIPTION

1 2012 07.04.12 30.04.12 22
Material failure in REAC which lead to fire in HCU

2
201 3

31 .05. 1 3 05.07.13 Jb
Mechanical failure of casing of crude booster pump
which led to fire.

18.12.13 19.12.13 1 Total power failure

J 2014 03.07.14 04.07.14 1
Total power failure

/ 2015 1 1 .05.1 5 17.05.15 0

A fire occurred due to leakage in upstream flange
of downstream isolation valve of the PSV of CHPS
Emergency shutdown of HCU was taken safely.

^ 201 6 NIL NIL 0 Nit

6 2017 NIL NIL U NIL

S€, {ry,.::x. l*'*w, -fu-m, Mry, see" fte-:u*s'r'**

' R*' ' hi.fr. Prci**i, Sislri*t; *ei*g*al' &ssarn' fiPi';i1$S?*

Regittt"ei! f,r,rt'
1;? t if ts,i {re, *:$"*,1*$i&,5;*f - ?*1*{}s i**ea"}.qrcrn: +}61-t}t}':I4flf r **:;v- }i:il:l r};i:*i'#:*::a*. es€is-g: rs$r:ry,*iii*'it:
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Continuation Sheet

Date : 191h SePtember, 2023

Re{ : NRL/CPIO/RTl/Q-1991

whose details are as under

Thanking you,

Yours faithfullY,

For & on behalf of NRL,

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)

Numaligarh Reflnery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Page 2

Q.N.3 a1-ftflV CrtTflTfl1q.{:.o)t. l.o)e, lo)8, l.o)c, lo)9, lo)q, r.o)u, lo)b' lolo'.lol.)' lo:l
<{r$rBTs .{tii# *i.-*E frq-B' qt qfl qTft w{rf&o n6qr c{q< 4'"fiR<-<q fi-< t

Repty: W<s (r) ri arw Gg<v R-c<'I ftTI tqqt

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority

within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at section 19 of the RTI Act' 2005'

Y*bl
(Dr. KaialSaikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.

pass 3 inlet i/v of IVISP unit
of the units were oPerating

taiture in furnace FF-01
which led to a fire. Rest

asketmDownstrea gflange

013.06.1 814.04.18

Total Power FailureL29.06.1827.06.18

7
2018

NIL0NIL201 I NILa

Total power failure201.04.2029.03.20I 2020

0NIL2021 NIL10
oftoue pingtripMof P amnava iaU bility

T Generato (srG)urbineStea203.09.2201.09.2214 2022

NIL
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Date : 19th Sept,2023Ref : NRLiCPIO/RTl/Q-1 995

To,

Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P.O. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Srr,

This has reference to your application no- RTI/$/dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

e.N.1 q'Tl<f{ ffi efir\rB E-frrt-sg. \rT<\5 E{sr<< eGtT-{ gfilaiy C.nfirfl-<qrffi
ft{rq.lsTi.f? am'ffiq <rt-< Tn-ftlv c.fIfiTflrm eo-oc-lolrr srR<tq'co ftl-n trsr
<m oRrqz EtT ffi< Fr{r1-sT{c_sGxT rt{r$ T{ gB TqfraV crrTfirflr<.o <m ffi
oftor.-<'r<T frfts fixr @qz g?tl q-a{rs q'r"{ <TTi ffi ftTrq E-+r RRIITTT
sffiq fiETs?ryEq Tl.ftaV cfls{rflt"c{?

Reply: The RTI information received from the applicant, dated 26.06.2023, seeking information under the RTI Act 2005 We
would like to clarify that MiS Assam Bio Refinery Private Limited ("ABRPL') is a private limited company established as
a joint venture under the Companies Act of 2013. Consequently, the provisions of the RTI Act are not applicable to us.
Nevertheless, we are prepared to provide specific details related to Assam Bio Refinery Private Limited as outlined
below:

Assam Bio Refinery Private Limited ('ABRPL') is a private limited company established as a joint venture under the
Companies Act of 2013. M/s Numaligarh Refinery Limited holds a 50% shareholding in ABRPL, amounting to INR
'138.46 crores. Construction activity at the project site of ABRPL is cunently progressing smoothly, and we are optimistic
that it will be completed on schedule.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authorlty
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005,
whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

!_.lr - I s'-. r

[-1"1;'- I !c -f r.'
(Dr. KajalSaikia), -*-
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.

*Ery, rE '$r{. *"ri',Y;.:- 
*'wr ;iliLc.!"1f, $g,*{, fl='f t$*Bs

F.*. : *i.it. {r1sjl:rl, i,}t;*rl*l : S*i*q*al. &s*anr. Si.ec-,}85$.+..r*!

F-ei;i*:l 
-* 
l*r! :;ii:l.:: ;r :
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QNl

Reply:

QN2

Reply:

Q.N.3

Reply:

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

*o**bmlffi
L]

.1'-.-'l:.:."'.:-t';.,, ; .-r -'\'-r :: i j ffijffi-ffi
c! ru -uT'? ?02A51 S*3G#t**38S3

Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTl/Q-1 997 Date : 19th Sept, 2023

To,

Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P.O, Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam. 785613

Sub : Information under RTI Act. 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- RTl/i+r dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005 piease
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Xffiw c{r_wflK< Fnq-{ sri:=r ffi nnvq cxE<'f{-{ n<r { ftFr-{ crffi{t{ EG-< <n<
,R.T s-<l qft-E c{Tr<snw eftfrfai fr< r

Enclosed as Annexure 1 PlB.

Tl-fraV Cfls-{.Ittr{< caScKcT or{< sn< I-{Affi ftrT{ B-+r <r<u-< q-q1 6qK'r m-{r
lnitial bedget for the Project was Rs. 22,594 Crore. Revised budget for the project is Rs. 28,026 Crore. Mechanical
completetion target is 26th July 2024.

gftrrv c.ns{rflK{ c-etcrcq sTft eo-oc-\ol.g srR<tqro qqaB frTi{ ws ftrT{ ErT
q-{F s-<Tr{rq ?

Overallprogress for NREP on 30-05-2023 is 38.68% and Overallexpenditure is Rs. 10,606 Crore.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision ai Section lg of the RTI Act, 2005,
whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (ttlaintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-7856gg

ti '^ /
):t )t.'J
'i: - t

(Di. Kajalsaiikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.

rtt*, t,i as :,ffir *al:, fu. +$q,,qm.-rag**g
ll.*':. . S.iL. +!-t*.*:; ili*;';rici : G{ii**h*r:. €s*:+ri:. F}S-'f$$.*Sa!

l"+T;t"Si:"-l'..s



ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTD/R/X/23100021

Applicani Name iSiTAQ€ 61 {lq} Palpu Kunar ir4:irdal

ilTl arpiicaiioit 1:: beirg trersir:rred with ihe ieqilest to provide ti.re
Text of Applicatian (.i{6fi El q}d} recrisiie inlorn-:aiio8 dlrcct:}, io iire .iirl citrl encr:r :;eciior: e 13) cf R;l

A.\, ?A15.

Reply of Application {3fi&dE el?flT) Atta.hed Reata.ds

$

No.

{pq
tit

Actiorl Takenpffiatr{r
nate of Action

. . rj
{c'riq,$ +r

dt{t(q}

D5iCii2123

n5ic,Ji2c23

2Ditsl2a2.J

A,cti0n Takeil
Bytrlf4r€E]]r)

i'iodal Cfiicer

NcCal OiFicer

Remartis 1fi:voI}1

?

3

HT' REAi,]i:ST RECL]'lViD

IiEOUEST iOR'r/"ARnID TO
CPiC

REOUEST DISTjCSED CF

tr4OPN Clrf i, PlllSi 0C2 1 6

Foir'',arCed m CPlOis):1-1) Kaial Saikia

Kaj3i Serkia-(CPlO)

!:ev1 1?€ii:tl re:tt.LloDUmgrt

{-ilIi[r-Ets]i- .tiii
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTliQ-201 5 Date : 19th Sept,2023

To,

Shri Pappu Kumar Mandal,

Vill.- Damugih,

P.O. Dadho,

P/S,- Ramgarh

Dist. Dumka, Jharkhand- 814102.

Sub : lnformation under RTlAct, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- NRLTD/RlV23l00021dated 05-09-2023 seeking information under RTI Act

2005. Please find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QN1

I qt'riT'6 wr trdFr (

.rf ;ii

Reply: The question is not understood. The applicant may kindly clarify

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (lVaintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

Lr-,d-?^"!re
Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL,

. fu' qr{" filt. *'*re. &rar, furee, we, ftq'*rsse*s
B*. r N"R. Prqie*fi ffiistriet : Golaghat, Assam, P*hl-7S5699

Regietered 0f{!ce:

Iffi q. * qq*€, &{q-a-q'd, gqi6r$ * ys1S0$ {*rwx}, qrm: s361*?*e314$/tag*tAr, &e$: S361-**ss'r*'$,,@: rnmw.rrrl.ec'in

ttgA. & $" Read, ehristianbaiti, Gurx*hart " ?Stb$s {,tsibm}, Fhoner S3S{-2**3t40lr?03'i4?, Fax; 0SS1"?3{t3id6, lSebsite: *rimwnri.ee.in

,r--t,i\,I
r '!-1d,.**-11r,,tt

1,r

t"'.U t1-"-

. -(. ,t

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005,
whose details are as under.
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Appliczfii Name (.]i*EE @1 qFl] RAJESi] KUL,!AX SINGii
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NRL/RTI/CPIO/Q' 201 0 (Rajesh Kumar Singh)

Q.N.1 please share the circular / guideline / order issued by t\,4OPN_G regarding Honorarium to Retrred lnquiry

Officer of CpSU unOLiftlOiftf C for conducting departmental Enquiry in CPSU'

Reply: so far NRL have not appointed any retired offrcer of GPSU as a inquiry officer'

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority

within 30 days from tne oaL oi receipt of this rutt-ul. u, pir provision'at section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005'

whose detaiis are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (N4aintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699



qrEd gr6Tq tFI \rtll5TT
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R.EFINER.Y I

LIMITED I

A GovERr{MEr{T or rxon erurrnpruse I
Trfi"Mfu^tffiftfttrs
EFrEE{sf{q s+dfusFr

cl N-u 1 1 202AS 1 993GOt003893
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1877 Date 3,0 October, 2023

To,

Shri Dhrubajyoti Bora
General Secretary
Numaligarh Refinery Greater Workers Union
Ponkagrant

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785699

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- NRGWU/RTp/002122daled21-11-2022seeking information under RTlAct 2005 please find
below the reply to the queries raised by you

Q N 1 *:6)ag (.I](dlclRo f?Gr coprtil.r +:t'<o tnterstate tVigrate workers ro"r< x.?R.b]lj si{lt.ii >rt 1i?n gui44 ftqq111 erra4
ok<< <1c< (xil{"{lril< +g"rt< e<{,{ 4{t (+l-t (.tl-i 1?<r+ ,nliiv sr"lq +iirql

Reply c'nxafn<+g"iri< 'i<l SftqG" <<t, B"trr11a'c++ 1q[W<iflup
& aftE at{, T{r ur{o(qEqrc/Fen{)

Q N 2 gdlotv ("il(n'lrlT<o +-,i<s ftrt"lB a{,]'alA{ Qloo 1n1.,r1rte N4igrate workers < or{631'ia .ltl(e? ow\crl'io {+1 mr.'iiiDF]-?<
ft:rt+cr-{ {fr{< {(< .r{wrEq qre? <ft{,erT< e[<Go ffian+.r{ flri<r< a:w orlrfi Rrrt+ rgi? ,5il1o].{i.{r fr, i? 1R<t eorr-;

o{ ?rck? rot9tft ori!}-ft dt+q+E< ftrl( olT ef41l +lt<to qy<v eratr-d

Reply. 46 ilt
4848 ir"l ufir+< ulwt eis s]l(Q I

lnterstate Migrate Workers OFi+ W!.r >lcs {fir+ on1CI+to-f<< )1qrc (Qf.{j pfinnragft yib u11li "n<{ft{ ro("ri -*t-Ti?(r
ArT;r +(lf{el
Uliro m"r< fto( .ec,T lb+Iil<>t+ffi,otl$rl^ro {l(ol

In case, you are not satisfled with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority within 30 days
from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 whose details are as under

Hemanta Kumar Nath
Senior Chief General IVanager (lVaintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

t*\F"l
(Dr, Kajal Saikia),

*-----#

Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Puhlin In{nrmation Offieef, NRL,

drc: gq, cn, vt*e, fuor: r}srql", $irq, fti-zs5ogs
P.O.: N.R. Proiect Dlstrict: Golaghat, Assam, PIN-785699

. Registered Office

12?c, ff \.s *s, ftM, TfiEr&- 781005 (onm), grrrn: 0361-2203140 t22a3147, trm: 0361-220:t+0, fuqr{e: www.nrl.co.h
122A, G.S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati - 781005 (Assam), Phone: 0361-2203140 I 2203147,Faz.:0361-2203146, Website: wwwnrl.co.in
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q 2017 Date 3'd October 2023

To,

Shri Kanishk Shah,
Kh 16/4 Sector-19,

Gandhinagar, Gujrat,

PtN.382021

Sub : lnformation under RTlAct, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your appllcation no- DPENT/RlI123100192 dated 17-08-2023 seeking informaticn under RTI Act 2005
Please find below the reply t0 the queries raised by you:

Q.N 1 How much of the budget allocated under Government Companies and Corporations based in Delhi has been utilized to

its maximum use?

Reply: Not applicable to NRL.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate Authority wlthin 30

days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005, whose details are as

under,

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief Genera I [t/ anager (lt/ aintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

(Dr. KajalSaikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public lnformation Officer, NRL,

tzzq, "ii r{ *E, gti&e1EI.-'*,

i2lh, G.S F.cat, Citt'istianbasl!.

qire: \E, +rn. rtie, ilat, .rrerrna. err:q, fic-:agees
F,tl.: l{.R. Project. Cistiicli : Golaghet, F.ssa*:, PIN'7856-o9

ftegister*d *ffiee

rl4€d 7A'jC05 {afiiq j, q*rre: 0361,22C3140 1220 3i47, 6m: 036'r-2203146, iaeEe, r.r,"wv,r.itii.cc.tii

ir;!,;ehaii - 7EirJO5 (As:arri;, Phcne: 036i-i20314C I 22C3147.Fav..'1301-7.213145. Weh-cite: ''r+i,vt'r.ni'i.co.rr.l
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Ref : NRL/CPtO/RTl/Q-2020 Date : 4th October, 2023

To,

ShriSatish Kumar,

C/0. Baleedeen,

Q-8/140, ltlangolpuri

lilangolpuri N. Block

North West Delhi

Delhi- 1 10083

Sub : lnformation under RTlAct, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no-nil dated 05-09-2023 seeking information under RTI Act. 2005'

Please find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

e.N.a. tr4/s. lntegrated Fire protection Pvt. Ltd. Kolkata is still on your approved vendor list or on Holiday/

Blacklisted Vendors...... Kindly reply.

Reply: As per our record Integrated Fire Protection Pvt. Ltd. (SAP Vendor Code 200593) Add: 38, Pandit

tiladan ti/ohan Malabyisarani, Chakraberia Road (North) Pin. 700020, Kolkata was holiday listed for

the period from 29-02-2020 lo 28-02-2021 .

e.N.b. Kindly let us know from and to date for the Holiday/ Blacklist Listing of IM/s. lntegrated Fire Protection

Pvt. Ltd.

Reply: Please refer our reply in query no. a) above.

e.N.c. Kindly let us know the reason for Blacklisting [v1ls. lntegrated Fire Protection Pvt. Ltd.

Reply: tvl/s. Integrated Fire Protection Pvt. Ltd have not honored the Purchase Order 4500020532 for

'procurement of Non Asbestos Fire & Welding Blanket' which was issued by Numaligarh Refinery

Limited (NRL)

e.N.d. Did firm give wrong undertaking in tender and hided NRL holiday/blacklisting facts'

Reply: M/s. lntegrated Fire Protection Pvt. Ltd holiday listed for not honoring NRL's Purchase Order"

Contd.....2

L^.,
qlc; y{, sn, qB€, futfl''trflers, erqq, ftq-21!9?9
f.0.: ru.n. Proiect. District: Golaghat, Assaffi, PiN-785699

ReEistered Office

122A,c.S.Rcad,Chrisiraiioriti,6r*ut rti 
-ieloos1nriu"i1 phone 036 1-22ar14a12213147,Fax.a3$1'2?03146,\AJebsite: \'^rvi'w.nri co.in



Continuation Sheet

Date : 4tn October, 2023

Ref : NRLiCPI0/RTI/Q-2020

Q.N.e.

Reply:

QNf

Reply.

Q.N g

Paqe 2

What further action has been taken on the firm

M/s. lntegrated Fire Protection Pvt. Ltd put on holiday list for a period of one year'

Kindly let us know the orders placed on N//s. lntegrated Fire from 29th February 202A to 28th

February, 2021.

No order was placed during the period from 29th February 2020 to 28th February ' 
2021 '

Was this bid quoted as a trader and ENID submitted

Reply: The subject tender (NRL's Tender No. 0c43000180) was for supply and El\tlD was not applicable for

that tender

Q.N.h. Was this bid quoted as manufacturer and EltlD exemption taken,

Reply: EIvID was not applicable for that tender.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate

Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of ihis letter as per provision at Section 19 of the

RTI Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Se n ior Chief Ge neral tt/anage r (tt/aintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

Kajal

Chief General Manager (l-lR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.

il
li
il
ll
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ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTDIRIE/23I00034

Applicanl Name i3{Effi 6i IT4} GAUF1AV SAR[44

s

Text of Ap*lication tiiT{C{ ET qTtr}
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NRURTUCPIOIQ- 2022

Q.N.1 How many totalcurrent vacancies in NRL in the following field- Graduate Engineer Trainee

(lVechanical), Management Trainee (lVechanical) in details?

Reply: Vacancy when arises will be advertised in NRL website as well as in newspaper. You may visit

the same for any update.

Q.N.2 Total vacancies till date in GET posts and N/lT posts in NRL Golaghat and NRL Corporate Office,

Guwahati in details?

Reply: Not Applicable,

Q N.3 What is the maximum age limits for the above GET and NIT posts for unreserved candidates?

Reply:

Q N.4

Reply:

Q.N.5

Reply:

lt/aximum age limit for GET and It/T at NRL is 30 years.

lf there are vacancies when is NRL planning for upcoming vacancies for GET posts and [/R
posts?

Vacancy when arises will be advertised in NRL website as well as in newspaper. You may visit

the same for any update.

ls NRL planning to have a special recruitment drive for only Assam candidates for GET and MT

posts?

No.

Q. N.6 Does NRL recruits t\4.Tec tt/echanical candidates for R & D division? If yes, if there are vacancies,

when is NRL planning for upcoming vacancies for R & D posts?

Reply: No

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First

Appellate Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at

Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Ch ief General [t/anager (lVaintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699
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NRURTI/CPlo/Q- 2024

Q.N.1 please provide the details of vacancy in personal with Disabilities (PwDs) category at present in

various discipline with their eligibility .tit.ii, in General and the post where eligibility criteria is

Graduation in B.CON/. fulltime uno ru co5l in distance mode orgraduation in,any discipline in

NRL (trlention.llt p*0. category wise. lf there is any vacancy oi such then please mentioned

the steps taken by authority to fill up this'

Reply: Vacancy when arises will be advertised in NRL website as well as in newspaper' You may visit

the same for anY uPdate'

Q.N.2 Number of PwDs employee in locomotor disability category at present with name' their year of

appointment and against which advertisement of NRL'

Reply: Total PwD (Locomotor)in NRL is - 20 Nos'

The requrred intorrrti6n is confidential Personal / Confidential information cannot be provided

which does not serve any Purpose'

Q.N.3 Total Number of special recruitment drive for PwDs till date and proposes if any'

Reply:TotalTNosSpecialrecruitmentdriveforPwDswasconductedatNRL.' '-r / 
special recruiiment drive will be notified in NRL website as well as newspaper.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First

Appellate Authority within 30 days from the date'oi receipt of this letter as per provision at

Section'lgoftheRTlAct,2005,whosedetailsareasunder'

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699



'ffifrF-i6
_:i MftFffi€ F€AJffi&fuEG&ffi,g{

ffisFEr-4ffiffi.Y

LFfi&ETEffi

c t N- LJ 1 1 ?*2-*,.*1 g93G* I fl fi 3833
;;er1s e L*r,,Efq€l ffi,f; ' "

tzzs,€r rq ile. f*kqer+qgt1,
i22A,, G.S F'oad, Chrisiiar!:asii,

Ref : NRL/CPIOiRTl/Q-1 993
Date 11th Oct, 2023

To,

Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangajan Gaon,

P,0. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005.

uear brr,

This has reference to your application no- RTI/35 dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005 Please find

below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N.1ag{rg-oqInEG_<qlfl<g1rf"foffiryC{IflTflr<EqIaTFr<-{<lC4r€<<rC<c({I9n{B<
sGxtfq'{s frr<r< \srYufr qsg fd'rq, oT< Tl"f s$ ft-< t

Replv: Numaligarh Refinery Limited has created various employment oppo(unrties for local people through direct

recruitment policies, indirect recruitment under various contracts and also by implementing schemes under

its CSR initiative.

A. Under direct recruitment policy, local people are engaged in Refinery as well as in Refinery Expansion

Prolect as emPloYees.

B. As indirect recrlitment, numbers of local people are being engaged under various contracts in

maintenance as well as project nature of jobs, both in Refinery and NREP.

c. Various schemes are also implemented under cSR initiative for enhancing livelihood by providing flnancial

assistance, technical guidance to individuals, self-help groups, joint liability groups etc. for income

generation and economic sustainability.

D. [\4oreover, CSR schemes are also undertaken for uplifting skills in different trades to get employed 
.in

respective fields like, hospitality management, geriatric care, tourism, aviation, automobile etc'

E. NRL has established one Nuriing Sciool at Numaligarh to offer GNIM course specially for girls to get job

opportunity in health sector. Rtso, ttt Golaghat has been adopted under CSR to impart industrial training

among the Youths.

e.N.2 ar[fr2\5 O-TIfiTflr<\5 Annual lVaintenance Contact <I(qr\9 e)-oc-:o:e iorR<\g frqqq{ Cqro

q<q6atio tq qn'q, cqt c{$Tsrz1 ftTrl fil <r xrs <T <q< {R cqtk-r< s6T[5 FrcqGo f< qTrQ,

{t\xq rrt< T-"J"(gqtl sT{r< I

Reply: NRL does not maintain record of contractual workers engaged by contractors.

Contd....2

q-,\=; ({, sr.n, q}is", i}-ei: 'ftarsie ' +'-fiq' &q-rasegg
p-O.: f+.n. Froject. District : Gclaghal. Assaffi' FIN-?856SS
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Continuation Sheet

Q.N.3 n.sR$i{ qacR ST, SC, oCB, ruoBc qrft cqro< <rr< xs<frg ryg ffiru 6rnffial,f{

<6!T.1s*, ftrr+qqo FruC ftq, .r6u, fr 'rqs FK6; fio.' FKGeTg Cf,rs-< q1nq{ r-T"(oqri

Date : 11th October, 2023

Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1993

fr-<t

Thanking You,

Reply: Available in NRL Website carrier section'

Personal/ confidential information like names of appointed individuals cannot be provided'

lncase,youarenotsatisfiedwiththeabovereply,youmaymakeanappealtotheFirstAppellate
Authority within 30 days from tne oate"oiiec.ipt &'*,,u retterLs [er provision at section 19 of the RTr

Act, 20d5, whose details are as under'

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Su^iot Ch i.f G.n* tul tMan ager (l\4aintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited

N umali!arh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Yours faithfullY,

For & on behalf of NRL,

t"".l]
(Dr. Kaial Saikia),

Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL'

Paqe ?
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Ref : N RL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1 992

cr N-u 1 1 202AS 1 g93GOl003593

Date : 13th Oct,2023

To
Shri Arnab Saikia,

Garangaian Gaon,

P.O. Dhalaguri,

Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : lnformation under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- RTll42 dated 26-06-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please find

below the reply to the queries raised by you:

e N 1 $[ftflv cqrs{Trr{ c"nfl s-trst ffi mAx+< er<I { frF{"{ crffirfd F<r< <rr{

g1{rgiayIG +< nitT (nkrT trrcqrqs .q;NIK.!q< RRrxrrr F5{r{ qrs ftTt{ F+r zu'I

qrft rqro?qrqz

Reply: Numaligarh Refinery Expansion Prolect approved prolect cost Rs. 28,026 Crores. The project cost is to be

financed in following manner:

Means of Finance Rs. in Crores

Promoters Equity 3,165

NRL lnternal Reserves 4,937

Total Equity 8J02

Loan Borrowings 18,904

Viability Gap Funding by Govt of lndia 1,020

Total 28,026

Q.N.2

promoters Equity will be brought in by the shareholders in proporlion to their equity shareholding whereas lnternal

Resources will be infused in tne Project by the Company from Profits generated from operations. The Company

has also tied up the Loan amount of ns.t8,gO+ crores froms a consortium of 12 Banks lead by SBI and the

Viability Gap Funding will come from the Govt. of lndia.

an"ftflV C{rq{rar<1"{ srFrr<E EtrI{-o 6q5+6ffifrffiq \qft{5 1o)\, lo)e, 1o58, lo)c,

lo)g, :o:q, lo)t/, :o5b, lolo, lo\5, \ol\ <{ f+IBroro ft ft Ffsnu ftNn E-Ot qf
<'{r E.f,, EiK T "I"Ffr-{-{q fr-< r

Contd... ..2
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Date

Ref

'13h October, 2023

NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-'1992

Continuation Sheet

Reply: The details of the proiects with expendrture undertaken by NRL under its csR initiative from the year 2014 are

available i.. NRL ;J;;[.'pr.rt. tilir,riii-.itH.- H-ffps/uuu.nr1rq for proiects & expenditure details'

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appetlate

Authority within 30 days from the daL of receipt of'thrs letter as per provision at section 19 of the RTI

Act, 2005, whose details are as under'

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)

Numaligarh RefinerY Limited

N umaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfullY,

For & on behalf of NRL,

V*dGli"
(Dr. Kajal Saikia),

Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL'

Paoe 2
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Ref : NRLiCPIO/RTl/Q-2029 Date : 13th Oc1,2023

To,

Shri Prashanta Sarkar,

Advocate,
Siliguri Bar Association
Room No.8
PO/PS- Siliguri
Dist. Darjeeling- 734001

Sub : lnformation under RTlAct, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to yourapplication no- Nildated 29-09-20n seeking information under RTlAct 2005. Please find below
the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N.1 That how many post are allocated for permanent, temporary, casual, contractual worker in Siliguri
Marketing Terminal, Rangapani West Bandal, Pin No. 734434 Government of lndia or tMinistry or
Petroleum and Natural gas.

Reply: Permanent: 46 No.

Temporary: Nil

Casual and Contractual : Various as per Seruice job requirements.

Q.N.2 That how many agencies are involved in different annual maintenance work

Reply

Q N.3

14 Nos.

That as per tender guidelines how many skilled, un-skilled and semi skilled, including with reliever required
in different annual maintenance work.

Ans: Skilled

Un-skilled
SemiSkilled

62 Nos
'15 Nos

62 No.

Q.N.4 That how many workers are working in different annual maintenance work as between 22na \liarch,2023
to 10th July 2023.

Reply. Around 12854 mandays (total)

Contd.....21..' r

{evJ
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Continuation Sheet
Date : 13tn October, 2023
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RT|iQ-2029

Paqe 2

Q.N.5 That how rnbny persons have been engag'ed in annual maintenance work after 22nt Mareh,2O2g

Reply: Arou nd 23711 mandays (total) till 09-1 0-2023.

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI

Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General lVanager (Maintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

V-,,rJ &Jr^a
(Dr. Kajal Saikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public lnformation Officer, NRL.
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Ref NRL/CPl0/RTl/Q-2030 Date : 13tn October, 2023

To,

Shri Kundan Choudhury,
S/o- Sailendra Narayan Choudhury,
Vill- Namalpur

PO/PS- Sidri

Dist- Chirang, BTR, Assam
PtN- 783373

Sub : lnformation under RTlAct, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no-nil dated 25-09-2023 seeking information under RTI Act. 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you.

Q.N.1 Whether any other company is in Collaboration with your company in respect of installation of Pipe-Line
from Paradip to Numaligarh Crude Oil Pipeline Project, if so Please Specify their names?

Reply: NRL is solely responsible for executing the Paradip to Numaligarh Crude oil Pipeline.

NRL has engaged Engineers lndia Limited (ElL) as EPCIM Consultant for the Project for design,
engineering, tendering / ordering, procurement and construction management"

ln case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 1g of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General lVanager (lVaintenance)

Numaligarh Refinery Limited
Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of NRL,

3*d'G*;4
(Dr. Kajal Saikia), -
Chief General Manager (HR & L),

And Public lnformation Officer, NRL
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